

No. _____

**COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
OF TEXAS**

The State of Texas,
Appellant

FILED
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
2/13/2018
DEANA WILLIAMSON, CLERK

v.

Jose Ruiz

from the Court of Appeals for the
Thirteenth Judicial District at Corpus Christi

13-13-00507-CR

STATE'S PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

An appeal from the 25th Judicial District Court, Gonzales County, Texas
The Honorable William D. Old III., Judge Presiding

Paul Watkins
County Attorney
Gonzales County, Texas

Keri L. Miller
First Assistant County Attorney
415 Saint Louis Street
Gonzales, TX 78629
State Bar No. 24051960
(830) 672-6527 FAX (830) 672-5868
kmiller@co.gonzales.tx.us

Table of Contents

Identity of Judge, Parties, and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities.....	iv
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	viii
Statement of the Case	viii
Statement of Procedural History	viii
Grounds for Review	1

Issue One

Is it unreasonable under the Fourth Amendment for an officer to rely on a driver's implied consent to a blood draw when the driver was involved in an accident, there is probable cause to believe he is intoxicated, and where the driver's own unconsciousness prevents the officer from effectively obtaining the driver's actual consent?

Issue Two

Were there sufficient exigent circumstances to justify the warrantless blood draw where (1) officers were occupied with the accident investigation (2) the defendant had fled the scene and remained unidentified for some time, and (3) where there were few officers or magistrates on hand to expeditiously obtain a warrant?

The Facts and Issues Argued Below	1
Argument.....	9
I. The Blood Results Should Not Have Been Suppressed.....	9

A. A Blood Draw Performed With Implied Consent Never Revoked is Reasonable Under the Fourth Amendment	9
B. Sufficient Exigent Circumstances Existed	16
Prayer for Relief	23
Certificate of Service	23
Certificate of Compliance	24
Appendix A: Majority Opinion of the Court of Appeals	
Appendix B: Dissenting Opinion by Justice Perkes	
Appendix C: Opinion of the Court of Appeals on Remand	

Index of Authorities

Cases

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).....	11
<i>Cripps v. Oklahoma</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2186 (2017).....	13
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013)	viii, 1, 4, 8, 10, 12, 15, 20

Texas Cases

<i>Beeman v. State</i> , 86 S.W.3d 613 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	10, 11
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 490 S.W.3d 918 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016)	ix, 6, 7, 16, 17, 22
<i>Cosino v. State</i> , 503 S.W.3d 592 (Tex. App.—Waco 2016, pet. ref'd).....	20
<i>Cullen v. State</i> , 195 S.W.3d 696 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)	19
<i>Ex Parte Tharp</i> , 935 S.W.2d 157 (Tex. Crim. App.—1996).....	10
<i>Gigliobianco v. State</i> , 210 S.W.3d 637 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)	21
<i>Mata v. State</i> , 46 S.W.3d 902, 908-10 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001)	21
<i>Owens v. State</i> , 135 S.W.3d 302 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2004, no pet.).....	21
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 32 S.W.3d 853 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000)	19

<i>State v. Ruiz</i> , 509 S.W.3d 451 (Tex. App.--Corpus Christi 2015, pet. granted)	viii, 5, 6
<i>State v. Ruiz</i> , No. PD-1362-15, 2017 Tex. App. LEXIS 183 (Tex. Crim. App. February 1, 2017)	ix
<i>State v. Ruiz</i> , No. 13-13-00507-CR, 2018 Tex. App. LEXIS 302 (Tex. App. Corpus Christi January 11, 2018)....	ix, 7, 8, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Saenz</i> , 411 S.W.3d 488 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	19
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , Nos. 02-16-00226&227&228-CR, 2017 Tex. App LEXIS 11674 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2017, pet. filed Jan. 18, 2018).....	19
<i>State v. Villarreal</i> , 475 S.W.3d (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	11
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 129 S.W.3d 93 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	21
<i>Weems v. State</i> , 493 S.W.3d 574 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016)	ix, 6, 20
<u>Out of State Cases</u>	
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 790 S.E. 2d 98 (Ga. Ct. App. 2016, writ dsm'd).....	14
<i>Bobeck v. Idaho Transp. Dep't</i> , 363 P.3d 861 (Idaho Ct. App. 2015, rev.denied)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Myers</i> , 164 A.3d 1162 (Pa. 2016).....	15
<i>Cripps v. State</i> , 387 P.3d 906 (Okla. Crim. App. 2016)	13

<i>Martini v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 0392-15-4, 2016 Va. App. LEXIS 67, 2016 WL 878017 (Va. Ct. App. March 8, 2016)	13
<i>People v. Arredondo</i> , 245 Cal. App. 4 th 186 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016)	15
<i>People v. Arredondo</i> , 371 P.3d 240 (Cal. 2016).....	15
<i>People v. Hyde</i> , 393 3d. 962 (Colo. 2017)	12
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 358 P. 3d. 813 (Idaho Ct. App. 2015, rev. denied)	12
<i>State v. Brar</i> , 898 N.W.2d 499 (Wis. 2017)	13
<i>State v. Dawes</i> , No. 111,310, 2015 Kan. App. Unpub. LEXIS 699, 2015 WL 5036690 (Kan. Ct. App. Aug. 21, 2015) (not designated for publication)	15
<i>State v. Gurule</i> , No. 33,375, 2014 N.M. App. Unpub. LEXIS 160, 2014WL 3049592 (N.M. Ct. App. May 12, 2014, writ denied) (not designatedfor publication)	14
<i>State v. Havatone</i> , 389 P.3d 1251 (Ariz. 2017)	15
<i>State v. Modlin</i> , 867 N.W.2d 609 (Neb. 2015).....	14
<i>State v. Romano</i> , 800 S.E.2d 644 (N.C. 2017).....	15
<i>State v. Schuster</i> , No. CA2016-05-097, 2017 Ohio App. LEXIS 2168, 2017 WL 2417815 (Ohio Ct. App.—12th Dist. June 5, 2017)	14

State v. Weber, 139 So. 3d 519
(La. 2014)..... 13

Wolfe v. Commonwealth, 793 S.E.2d 811
(Va. Ct. App. 2016) 13

Statutes, Codes, and Rules

Tex. Transp. Code § 724.011 (West) 5

Tex. Transp. Code § 724.014 (West) 5, 9, 10

Tex. R. App. P. 66.3(b)..... 9

Tex. R. App. P. 66.3(c) 9

Tex. R. App. P. 66.3(d)..... 9

Tex. R. App. P. 68.2(a)..... ix
